RAYLEIGH FADING SIMULATION
BY USING MATLAB

This Project Report is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NAZIRAH BINTI HAJI ABDUL RAHIM
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM

SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

Email: g_ah5246@hotmail.com



mailto:g_ah5246@hotmail.com

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah S.W.T the Beneficent, the Merciful, who has given me
patience, strengths and ability in completing this project. All perfect praises belongs
to Allah alone, Lord of the world. May His blessing be upon prophet Muhammad

S.A.W. and the members of his family and companions.

The project would not have been successful without the help and encouragement of
my family, friends and classmates. I would like to thank all of those who have
contributed to the completion of this project, but in particular I would like to thank my
supervisor, Prof. Madya Norhayati Ahmad for her patience, advices and help. She
guided me in determining my project goal. And also my thanks go to En. Razali for
his help in solving lots of problems in the software development. Needless to say that
without Prof. Madya Norhayati and Encik Razali, this project could hardly be
finished.

I would also like to express my sincere appreciation to Bambang Sudarman, and my

best friends Norlida and Noor Aini for their never ending moral support.

Finally, a special dedication to my parents for their caring, advice, support and

undivided prayer. Without them I would be in difficulties.

Hoping Allah s.w.t will bless all of them.

iii



ABSTRACT

A software fading simulator is constructed for simulating the Rayleigh distributed
fading which is often encountered in mobile radio which is caused by diffraction and
scattering from terrain features and buildings. A physical understanding and the
consequent mathematical modeling of the channel is very important because it
facilitates a more accurate prediction of system performance and provides the
mechanism to test and evaluate methods for extenuating deleterious effects cause by

the radio channel.

Due to the less expensive and more repeatable, the Rayleigh fading simulator are
often used in the laboratory rather than the field trials. This Rayleigh fading simulator
is designed as a convenient test instrument for evaluating the performance of the

mobile radio equipments in the presence of environmental effects.

A simple device to simulate the Rayleigh distributed fast fading encountered in
mobile radio is described and evaluated by using MATLAB software. .The system
used the analog filter prototype to generate the control signals. The shaping filter is
used for filtering the noise that comes from the Gaussian noise source. Then, the two
quadrature components are independently modulated with the output from the

Gaussian Noise source.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER PAGE
DECLARATION i
DEDICATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
ABSTRACT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF FIGURES vii

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction 1

2 MOBILE RADIO SIGNALS AND TRANSMISSIONS
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Mobile Radio Environment

2.3 Multipath or Rayleigh Fading 7
2.4  Statistical Distribution of Multipath Fading 10
2.4.1 Rayleigh distribution function 12
2.4.2 Rayleigh probability paper 16
2.5 Noise Shaping filter
2.5.1 Filter Terminology 18
2.5.2 Analog filter 20
2.5.2.1 Butterworth filter 20
2.5.2.2 Chebyshev filter 21

2.5.2.3 Elliptic filter 22



2.6  Gaussian Random variable
2.7  Matlab Simulink
2.7.1 Application Toolboxes
2.7.1.1 The communication toolbox
2.8  Blockset
2.8.1 The DSP blockset

RAYLEIGH FADING DEVELOPMENT
3.1 Simﬁlation Design

3.1.1 Noise Input

3.1.2 Analog filter

3.1.3 Sine wave

3.1.4 Zero-order Hold

RESULTS
4.1  Rayleigh Fading simulation design using Matlab
4.2  Scope Display
4.2.1 Gaussian Noise Signal
4.2.2 Filter Signal
423 Multiplier output with sine input
4.2.4 Multiplier output with cosine input
4.2.5 Final Fading Signal
4.3  Plotting Result

DISCUSSIONS

F UTURE DEVELOPMENT
CONCLUSION
REFERENCES

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

vi

22
26
28
29
30
31

32
33
35
36

37

38
39
41
43

45
46

51
52
53



