RAYLEIGH FADING SIMULATION BY USING MATLAB

This Project Report is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



NAZIRAH BINTI HAJI ABDUL RAHIM Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN Email: g_ah5246@hotmail.com

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah S.W.T the Beneficent, the Merciful, who has given me patience, strengths and ability in completing this project. All perfect praises belongs to Allah alone, Lord of the world. May His blessing be upon prophet Muhammad S.A.W. and the members of his family and companions.

The project would not have been successful without the help and encouragement of my family, friends and classmates. I would like to thank all of those who have contributed to the completion of this project, but in particular I would like to thank my supervisor, Prof. Madya Norhayati Ahmad for her patience, advices and help. She guided me in determining my project goal. And also my thanks go to En. Razali for his help in solving lots of problems in the software development. Needless to say that without Prof. Madya Norhayati and Encik Razali, this project could hardly be finished.

I would also like to express my sincere appreciation to Bambang Sudarman, and my best friends Norlida and Noor Aini for their never ending moral support.

Finally, a special dedication to my parents for their caring, advice, support and undivided prayer. Without them I would be in difficulties.

Hoping Allah s.w.t will bless all of them.

ABSTRACT

A software fading simulator is constructed for simulating the Rayleigh distributed fading which is often encountered in mobile radio which is caused by diffraction and scattering from terrain features and buildings. A physical understanding and the consequent mathematical modeling of the channel is very important because it facilitates a more accurate prediction of system performance and provides the mechanism to test and evaluate methods for extenuating deleterious effects cause by the radio channel.

Due to the less expensive and more repeatable, the Rayleigh fading simulator are often used in the laboratory rather than the field trials. This Rayleigh fading simulator is designed as a convenient test instrument for evaluating the performance of the mobile radio equipments in the presence of environmental effects.

A simple device to simulate the Rayleigh distributed fast fading encountered in mobile radio is described and evaluated by using MATLAB software. The system used the analog filter prototype to generate the control signals. The shaping filter is used for filtering the noise that comes from the Gaussian noise source. Then, the two quadrature components are independently modulated with the output from the Gaussian Noise source.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

DECLARATION	i
DEDICATION	ň
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vii

1 INTRODUCTION

Introduction		1
	Introduction	Introduction

2	MOB	ILE RA	DIO SIGNALS AND TRANSMISSIONS	ALS AND TRANSMISSIONS		
	2.1	Introd	Introduction			
	2.2	Mobil	Mobile Radio Environment			
	2.3	Multip	Multipath or Rayleigh Fading			
	2.4	Statist	Statistical Distribution of Multipath Fading			
		2.4.1	Rayleigh distribution function	12		
		2.4.2	Rayleigh probability paper	16		
	2.5	Noise	Noise Shaping filter			
		2.5.1	Filter Terminology	18		
		2.5.2	Analog filter	20		
			2.5.2.1 Butterworth filter	20		
			2.5.2.2 Chebyshev filter	21		
			2.5.2.3 Elliptic filter	22		

	2.6	6 Gaussian Random variable			22	
	2.7	Matla	b Simuli	nk	26	
		2.7.1	Applic	ation Toolboxes	28	
			2.7.1.1	The communication toolbox	29	
	2.8	Block	set		30	
		2.8.1	The D	SP blockset	31	
3	3 RAYLEIGH FADING DEVELOPMENT					
	3.1	3.1 Simulation Design				
		3.1.1	Noise	Input	32	
		3.1.2	Analog	g filter	33	
		3.1.3	Sine w	ave	35	
		3.1.4	Zero-o	rder Hold	36	
4	RES	ULTS				
	4.1	4.1 Rayleigh Fading simulation design using Matlal		ng simulation design using Matlab	37	
	4.2	Scope	Scope Display			
			4.2.1	Gaussian Noise Signal	38	
			4.2.2	Filter Signal	39	
			4.2.3	Multiplier output with sine input	41	
			4.2.4	Multiplier output with cosine input	43	
			4.2.5	Final Fading Signal	45	
	4.3	3 Plotting Result				
5	DISC	CUSSIO	USSIONS			
. 6	FUT	URE DE	JRE DEVELOPMENT CLUSION			
7	CON	ICLUSIC				
	REF	ERENCI	ES			
	APP	ENDIX A	NDIX A			
	APP	ENDIX I	NDIX B			